excess Rights Shares will be posted.

UNDERWRITING AGREEMENT

As mentioned above, all conditions set out in the Underwriting Agreement have been fulfilled and

the Underwriting Agreement was not terminated by the Underwriter prior to the Latest Time for

Termination.

4

As a result of the under-subscription of the Rights Shares and in accordance with the terms of the

Underwriting Agreement, the Underwriter and the sub-underwriter have procured 9 subscribers

to subscribe for the 105,056,996 Untaken Shares, representing approximately 74.7% of the Total

Number of Rights Shares.

As confirmed by the Underwriter, the subscribers procured by it are Independent Third Parties.

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE
OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Director’s knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable

enquiries, the following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company immediately

before and after completion of the Rights Issue:

Shareholders
Immediately before completion

of the Rights Issue
Immediately after completion

of the Rights Issue
Number of Number of

Shares Approximate % Shares Approximate %
(Note 1) (Note 1)

Tse Young Lai 59,679,000 21.23 63,999,000 15.18
Chan Shui Sheung Ivy (Note 2) 9,000 0.00 13,500 0.00
Subscribers procured

by the Underwriter and the sub-
underwriter (Note 3) – – 105,056,996 24.92

Other public Shareholders 221,407,913 78.77 252,574,373 59.90

281,095,913 100.00 421,643,869 100.00

Notes:

1. Certain percentage figures included in the above tables have been subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly,

figures shown as totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding them.

2. Ms. Chan Shui Sheung Ivy is an executive Director of the Company.

3. The Underwriter has confirmed the shareholding of the subscribers of the Untaken Shares procured by the

Underwriter immediately before and after completion of the Rights Issue as set out in the above table, and has

also confirmed that the subscribers (i) are Independent Third Parties; and (ii) will not, together with parties